
1 Spencer Kenner (SBN 148930) 
James E. Mizell (SBN 232698) 

2 Robin McGinnis (SBN 276400) 
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF WATER 

3 RESOURCES 
Office of the Chief Counsel 

4 1416 Ninth Street, Room 1104 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

5 Telephone: (916) 653-5966 
E-mail: james.mizell@water.ca.gov 

6 
Attorneys for California Department of Water 

7 Resources 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

BEFORE THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD 

HEARING IN THE MATTER OF 
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF WATER 
RESOURCES AND UNITED STATES 
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION REQUEST 
FOR A CHANGE IN POINT OF 
DIVERSION FOR CALIFORNIA WATER 
FIX 

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF 
WATER RESOURCES' RESPONSE 
TO CALIFORNIA WATER 
RESEARCH'S EVALUATION OF 
TESTIMONY RELATED TO MODEL 
RESULTS 

California Department of Water Resources ("DWR") submits this response to 

California Water Research's July 12, 2016 submission entitled, "Evaluation of Testimony 

on the Reliability of the Methods Used to Produce CaiSim and DSM2 Model Results" in 

the matter of DWR and U.S. Bureau of Reclamation's (collectively "Petitioners"') Request 

for a Change in Point of Diversion for California Water Fix. It is unclear whether this 

submission is an objection, a request for official notice, or submission of evidence. 

Regardless of what category it falls into, the Board should disregard it for the following 

reasons. If it is an objection, it does not cite any laws or rules to support its reasoning. If 

it is a request for official notice, it does not meet the standards of Title 23, California 

Code of Regulations, Section 648.2. If it is a submission of evidence, it does not comply 

1 

DWR'S RESPONSE TO CALIFORNIA WATER RESEARCH'S EVALUATION OF 
TESTIMONY RELATED TO MODEL RESULTS 

DM2\70lll98.! 



1 with the structure and deadlines for submission of evidence in the Board's prior orders. 

2 (February 11, 2016, March 4, 2016, and April 25, 2016 Board Rulings.) 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Dated: July 22, 2016 CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF WATER 
RESOURCES 

DM2\701 1198.1 

~)\A~ 
Robin McGinnis 
Office of the Chief Counsel 

2 

DWR'S RESPONSE TO CALIFORNIA WATER RESEARCH'S EVALUATION OF 
TESTIMONY RELATED TO MODEL RESULTS 


