1	Spencer Kenner (SBN 148930) James E. Mizell (SBN 232698)
2	
3	RESOURCES Office of the Chief Counsel
4	1416 Ninth Street, Room 1104 Sacramento, CA 95814
5	Telephone: (916) 653-5966 E-mail: james.mizell@water.ca.gov
6	Attorneys for California Department of Water
7	Resources
8	
9	
10	BEFORE THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
11	
12	HEARING IN THE MATTER OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF
13	CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES' RESPONSE TO CALIFORNIA WATER
14	BUREAU OF RECLAMATION REQUEST FOR A CHANGE IN POINT OF RESEARCH'S EVALUATION OF TESTIMONY RELATED TO MODEL PERMITTEN
15	DIVERSION FOR CALIFORNIA WATER FIX
16	FIX .
17	California Department of Water Resources ("DWR") submits this response to
18	California Water Research's July 12, 2016 submission entitled, "Evaluation of Testimony
19	on the Reliability of the Methods Used to Produce CalSim and DSM2 Model Results" in
20 21	the matter of DWR and U.S. Bureau of Reclamation's (collectively "Petitioners") Request
22	for a Change in Point of Diversion for California Water Fix. It is unclear whether this
23	submission is an objection, a request for official notice, or submission of evidence.
24	Regardless of what category it falls into, the Board should disregard it for the following
25	reasons. If it is an objection, it does not cite any laws or rules to support its reasoning. If
26	it is a request for official notice, it does not meet the standards of Title 23, California
27	Code of Regulations, Section 648.2. If it is a submission of evidence, it does not comply
28	

1	with the structure and deadlines for submission of evidence in the Board's prior orders.
2	(February 11, 2016, March 4, 2016, and April 25, 2016 Board Rulings.)
3	
4	
5	Dated: July 22, 2016 CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
6	Jol. m. Sri
7	Robin McGinnis
8	Office of the Chief Counsel
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	X .
27	

28